

12244-1

12244-1

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 02, 2014, 3:50 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E 
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89218-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Bayview Heights Owners Association, Appellant,

v.

Travelers Indemnity Company, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, Defendant

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HEFFERNAN LAW GROUP PLLC
Devon M. Thurtle Anderson WSBA #36795
T. Daniel Heffernan WSBA #17176
1201 Market Street
Kirkland, Washington 98033-5440
Attorneys for Appellant Bayview

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

A. Trial Court Rulings..... 1

 1. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it denied Bayview’s Motion for Summary Judgment Re: Definition of Collapse. 1

 2. The trial court erred as a matter of law when it denied Bayview’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment Re: Estoppel..... 2

 3. Because of the errors identified in Assignments of Error Nos. 1 and 2 above, the trial court erred as a matter of law in dismissing Bayview’s claims against Travelers. 2

B. Issue Pertaining to Assignments of Error..... 2

 Where the Travelers insurance policies provide additional coverage for “collapse,” and the term “collapse” is not defined, what definition of “collapse” should apply? (Assignments of Error Nos. 1-3). 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. The Bayview Condominium Suffered Substantial Structural Impairment (“SSI”) Due To Hidden Decay..... 2

B. SSI Occurs When A Structural Member Is Unable To Support Its Code-Prescribed Load..... 3

C. Travelers Provided Coverage For “Collapse” Due To Hidden Decay, But Denied Coverage For SSI At The Condominium..... 3

D. Travelers And The Trial Court Accepted That “Collapse” Meant SSI. 4

E. The Trial Court Applied An Incorrect Definition of Collapse When It Denied Bayview’s Motion For Summary Judgment Re: Definition of Collapse. 5

F. The Trial Court Applied Another Incorrect Definition of Collapse When It Denied Bayview’s Motion For Summary Judgment Re: Estoppel..... 7

G. Based On Its Erroneous Definitions of Collapse, the Trial Court Dismissed Bayview’s Claims.	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Courts Applying Washington Law Consistently Define “Collapse” As SSI.	10
1. For Nearly 20 Years, Courts Applying Washington Law Accepted That “Collapse” Meant SSI.....	10
2. Recent Dicta Does Not Change This Long History Of Collapse Jurisprudence.	13
3. Chief Judge Pechman Directly Addressed the Shortcomings In <i>Queen Anne</i> To Hold That “Collapse” Means SSI.....	15
4. The Majority of Jurisdictions Define Collapse As SSI, And There Is No “Trend” To The Contrary.	16
5. Public Policy Favors Defining “Collapse” As SSI.	17
6. “Collapse” Means SSI.....	18
B. At Best, “Collapse” Is Ambiguous, And Ambiguities Must Be Construed In Bayview’s Favor	18
C. Travelers Admitted “Collapse” Means SSI, and Travelers Is Estopped From Asserting A Different Definition Applies to Bayview’s Claim	20
1. For Nearly Two Years, Travelers’ Acts Were Consistent With Acceptance Of Collapse As SSI.	21
2. Bayview Undertook To Investigate Collapse As SSI, When No Other Standard Was Proposed.	21
3. Bayview Will Be Unfairly Prejudiced If Travelers Is Permitted To Assert A New “Collapse” Standard Now.	22
D. Bayview Is Entitled To An Award Of Fees And Expenses On Appeal	22
V. CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allstate Insurance Co. v. Forest Lynn Homeowners Association,
892 F. Supp. 1310 (W.D. Wash. 1995) 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 19

American Concept Insurance Co. v. Jones, 935 F. Supp. 1220 (D.
Utah 1996) 17

Assurance Co. of America v. Wall & Associates LLC of Olympia,
379 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

Auto Owners Insurance Co. v. Allen, 362 So. 2d 176 (Fla. App.
1978)..... 17

Beach v. Middlesex Mutual Assurance Co., 205 Conn. 246, 532
A.2d 1297 (1987)..... 17

Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc., 75 Wn.2d 856, 454 P.2d 229 (1969) 20

Dally Properties, LLC v. Truck Insurance Exchange, No. C05-
0254L, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30524 (W.D. Wash. May 5,
2006), Appx. 1 11, 13, 14

Dombrowsky v. Farmers Insurance Co., 84 Wn. App. 245, 928
P.2d 1127 (1996) 20

Ellis Court Apartments v. State Farm, 117 Wn. App. 807, 72 P.3d
1086 (2003)..... 10

Government Employees Insurance Co. v. DeJames, 256 Md. 717,
261 A.2d 747 (1970)..... 17

*Houston General Insurance Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine
Insurance Co.*, C11-2093MJP (W.D. Wash. March 19, 2013),
CP 1452-56 15, 16, 19

Indiana Insurance Co. v. Lilaskos, 297 Ill. App. 3d 569, 697
N.E.2d 398 (1998) 17

Island Breakers v. Highlands Underwriters Insurance Co., 665 So.
2d 1084 (Fla. App. 1995)..... 17, 19

John Akridge Co. v. Travelers Companies, 876 F. Supp. 1 (D. D.C.
1995)..... 17

Machea Transport Co. v. Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Co.,
649 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011) 17

<i>Mercer Place Condominium Association v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 597, 17 P.3d 626 (2000).....	10, 15
<i>Morton v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 77 N.M. 35, 419 P.2d 239 (1966).....	17
<i>Morton v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 171 Neb. 433, 106 N.W.2d 710 (1960).....	17
<i>Ocean Winds Council of Co-Owners, Inc. v. Auto-Owner Ins. Co.</i> , 350 S.C. 268, 565 S.E.2d 306 (2002).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	22
<i>Panorama Village Condominium Owners Association. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Public Employees Mutual Insurance Co. v. Mucklestone</i> , 111 Wn.2d 442, 758 P.2d 987 (1988).....	20
<i>Queen Anne Park Homeowners Association v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , C11-015779 (Dkt. #57) (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2012), CP 1078-81.....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Rankin v. Genreali-U.S. Branch</i> , 986 S.W.2d 237 (Tenn. App. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Services</i> , 125 Wn. App. 602, 105 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 252 Iowa 1096, 109 N.W.2d 435 (1961).....	17
<i>Sprague v. Safeco Insurance Company of America</i> , 174 Wn.2d 524, 276 P.3d 1270 (2012)	11, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>The Bedford, LLC v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. 55341-1-I, 2006 Wn. App. LEXIS 2702 (Dec. 11, 2006)	11
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allendale Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 103 N.M. 480, 709 P.2d 649 (1985).....	17
<i>Vision One, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 501, 276 P.3d 300 (2012)	9, 12, 18, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000).....	18, 19
